WHEN RECORDED MAIL TO.			
FIRSTPLUS BANK, A CALIFORNIA CORP. 111 CALLE DE INDUSTRIAS SAN CLEMENTE. CA 92672 Recording Requested By North American Title Company		SPACE ABOVE THIS	S LINE FOR RECORDER'S USE
39-05761 APN:M88-10412		OF TRUST	
THIS DEED OF TRUST is mad GARY ECK AND KATHLEEN HUSBAND AND WIFE		July 07, 1999	, among the Grantor,
NORTH AMERICAN			(herem "Borrower"),
			cherein 'Trustee'),
and the Beneficiary.	NEINITY CAF	PITAL CORPORATION	N
a corporation organized and existing unde	t the laws of	CALIFORNIA	, whose address is
		E STREET #600 F BEACH, CA 92660	(herein "Lender").
BORROWER, in consideration of grants and conveys to Trustee, in trust, wi of KLAMATH . State of Ore	in power of sa	icss herein recited and le, the following deser	the trust herein created, irrevocably ibed property located in the County

SEE ATTACHED EXHIBIT 'A' FOR COMPLETE LEGAL DESCRIPTION

Which has the property street address of: 221 IOWA

KLAMATH FALLS, OR 97601

therein "Property Address"); TOGETHER with all the improvements now or hereafter effected on the property, and all easements. rights, appurtenances and rents (subject however to the rights and authorities given herein to I ender to collect and apply such rents), all of which shall be deemed to be and remain a part of the property covered by this Deed of Trust: and all of the foregoing, together with said property (or leasehold estate it this Deed of Trust is on a leasehold) are hereinafter referred to as the "Property";

		Ap	p# 1CC-99-0328
Initials: 9/8 OREGON	Initials: KLE Second Mortgage 1.80 - FNMA	Initials: FHLMC UNIFORM INSTRUMENT - Form 383	Initials:
Management Systems (Development, Inc. +560: 984-6060	Count En report 7 #CR DEEDel2 11 98type	Corynant to 1994



July 07, 1999

S45,000,00

TO SECURE to Lender the repayment of the indebtedness evidenced by Borrower's note dated and extensions and renewals thereof therein "Note", in the principal sum of U.S. with interest thereon, providing for monthly installments of principal and interest, with the principal and interest, with the principal and interest the principal and interest than the principal and p balance of the indebtedness, if not sooner paid, due and payable on July 11, 2009 and the performance of the covenants and agreements of Borrower herein contained.

BORROWER COVENANTS that Borrower is lawfully seised of the estate hereby conveyed and has the right to grant and convey the Property, and that the Property is unencumbered except for encumbrances of record. Borrower covenants that Borrower warrants and will defend generally the title to the Property against all

claims and demands, subject to encumbrances of record.

UNIFORM COVENANTS. Borrower and Lender covenant and agree as follows:

- 1. Payment of Principal and Interest. Borrower shall promptly pay when due the principal and interest indebtedness evidenced by the Note and late charges as provided in the Note.
- 2. Funds for Taxes and Insurance. Subject to applicable law or a written waiver by Lender. Borrower shall pay to Lender on the day monthly payments of principal and interest are payable under the Note. until the Note is paid in full, a sum therein "Funds") equal to one-twelith of the yearly tayes and assessments until the Note is paid in full, a sum therein. Funds a equal to one-twellin of the yearly taxes and assessments cincluding condomanium and planned unit development assessments, it any which may attain priority over this Deed of Trust, and ground tents on the Property, if any plus one-twelfth of yearly premium installments for hazard insurance, plus one-twelfth of yearly premium installments for mortgage insurance, if any, all as reasonably estimated mandly and from time to time by Lender on the basis of assessments and bills and reasonable estimates thereof. Borrower shall not be obligated to make such payments of Funds to Lender to the extent that Borrower makes such payments to the holder of a prior mortgage or deed of trust it such holder is an institutional lender.

If Borrower pays Funds to Lender, the Funds shall be held in an institution the deposits or accounts of which are insured or guaranteed by a federal or state agency (including Lender if Lender is such an institution). Lender shall apply the Funds to pay said taxes, assessments, insurance premiums and ground rents. Lender may not charge for so holding and applying the Funds, analyzing said account or verifying and compiling said assessments and bills, unless Lender may agree in writing as the time of execution of this Deed of Trust that interest on the Funds shad be paid to Borrower, and unless such agreement is made or applicable law requires such interest to be paid. Lender shall not be required to pay Borrower any interest or earnings on the Funds. Lender shall give to Borrower, without cherge, an annual accounting of the Funds showing credits and debits to the Funds and the purpose for which each debit to the Funds was made. The Funds are pledged as additional security for the sums secured by this Deed of Trust.

If the amount of the Funds held by the Lender, together with the future monthly installments of Funds payable prior to the due dates of taxes, assessments, insurance premiums, and ground rents, shall exceed the amount required to pay said taxes, assessments, insurance premiums and ground rents as they fall due, such excess shall be, at Borrower's option, either promptly repaid to Borrower or credited to Borrower or monthly installments of Funds. It the amount of the Funds held by Tender shall not be sufficient to vay toxes, assessments, insurance premiums and ground rents as they fall due. Borrower shall pay to Lender any amount necessary to make up the deficiency in one or more payments as Lender may require.

Thom payment in full of all sums secured by this Deed of Trust, Lender shall promptly refund to Borrower any Funds held by Lender. If under paragraph 17 hereof the Property is sold or the Troperty is otherwise acquired by Lender, Lender shall apply, no later than immediately prior to the sale of the Froperty or its acquisition by Lender, any Funds held by Lender at the time of application as a credit agains the sums secured by this Deed of Trust.

- 3. Application of Payments. Unless applicable law provides otherwise, all payments received by Lender under the Note and paragraphs 1 and 2 hereof shall be applied by Lender first in payment of amounts payable to Lender by Borrower under paragraph 2 bereof, then to interest payable on the Note, and then to the principal of the Note.
- 4. Prior Mortgages and Deeds of Trust: Charges: Liens. Borrower shall perform all of Borrower's obligations under any mortgage, deed of trust or other security agreement with a lien which has priority over this Deed of Trust including Borrower's covenants to make payments when due. Borrower shall pay or cause to be paid all taxes, assessments and other charges, fines and impositions attributable to the Property which may attain a priority over this Deed of Trust, and leasehold payments or ground rents, if any,
- 5. Hazard Insurance. Borrower shall keep the improvements now existing or hereafter erected on the Property insured against loss by fire, hazards included within the term "extended coverage," and such other hazards as Lender may require and in such amounts for such periods as Lender may require.

			App#	ICC-99-0328
Initials: 96	Initials:长LE	fnitials:		Initials:
OREGON - Seco	ond Mortgage - 1 80 - FNMA FHLM	C UNIFORM INSTRUME	NT - Form 3838 (P	age 2 of 6)
Management Systems De	velopment, Inc. (800) 984-6060	Loan Energizer?"	#OR DEED	Converight (c) 1964

The insurance carrier providing the insurance shall be chosen by Borrower subject to approval by Lender; provided, that such approval shall not be unreasonably withheld. All insurance policies and renewals thereof shall be in a form acceptable to Lender and shall include a standard mortgage clause in favor of and in a form acceptable to Lender. Leader shall have the right to hold the policies and renewals thereof, subject to the form acceptable to Lender and shall neck to hold the policies and renewals thereof, subject to the forms of any mortgage clause in favor of and in a forms of any mortgage. terms of any mortgage, deed of trust or other security agreement with a lien which has priority over this Deed of

In the event of loss. Borrower shall give prompt notice to the insurance carrier and Lender. Lender may make proof of loss if not made promptly by Borrower.

If the Property is abandoned by Borrower, or it Borrower fails to respond to Lender within 30 days from the date notice is mailed by Lender to Borrower that the insurance carrier offers to settle a claim for from the date notice is maned by Lender to borrower that the insurance carrier oriers to settle a craim for insurance benefits. Lender is authorized to collect and apply the insurance proceeds at Lender's option either to restoration or repair of the Property or to the sums secured by this Deed of Trust.

- 6. Preservation and Maintenance of Property: Leasehold: Condominiums: Planned Unit impairment or deterioration of the Property and shall comply with the provisions of any lease if this Deed of Translation of the Property and shall comply with the provisions of any lease if this Deed of Translation of the Property and shall comply with the provisions of any lease if this Deed of Translation of the Property and Shall comply with the provisions of any lease if this Deed of Translation of the Property and Shall comply with the provisions of any lease if this Deed of Translation of the Property and Shall comply with the provisions of any lease if this Deed of Translation of the Property and Shall comply with the provisions of any lease if this Deed of Translation of the Property and Shall comply with the provisions of any lease if this Deed of Translation of the Property and Shall comply with the provisions of any lease if this Deed of Translation of the Property and Shall comply with the provisions of any lease if this Deed of Translation of the Property and Shall comply with the provisions of any lease if this Deed of Translation of the Property and Shall comply with the provisions of any lease if this Deed of Translation of the Property and Shall comply with the provisions of any lease if the Property and Shall comply with the provisions of the Property and Shall comply with the Property and Sha Trust is on a leasehold. If this Deed of Trust is on a unit in a condominium or a planned unit development. Borrower shall perform all of Borrower's obligations under the declaration or covenants creating or governing the condominium or planned unit development, the by laws and regulations of the condominium or planned unit
- Protection of Lender's Security. If Borrower fails to perform the covenants and agreements contained in this Deed of Trust, or it any action or proceeding is commenced which materially affects Lender's interest in the Property, then Lender, at Lender's option, upon notice to Borrower, may make such appearances, disburse such sunis, including reasonable attorneys, fees, and take such action as is necessary to protect Lender's interest. It Lender required mortgage insurance as a condition of making the loan secured by this Deed of Trust.

interest. If Lender required mortgage insurance as a condition of making the loan secured by this Deed of Trust. Borrower shall pay the premiums required to maintain such insurance in effect until such time as the requirement for such insurance terminates in accordance with Borrower's and Lender's written agreement or applicable law. Any amounts disbursed by Lender pursuant to this paragraph 7, with interest thereon, at the Note rate, agree to other terms of payment, such amounts shall be payable upon notice from Lender to Borrower and Lender payment thereof. Nothing contained in this paragraph 5 shall require Lender to incur any expense or take any action hereunder.

- 8. Inspection. Lender may make or cause to be made reasonable entries upon and inspections of the Property, provided that Lender shall give Borrower notice prior to any such inspection specifying reasonable cause therefor related to Lender's interest in the Property.
- 9. Condemnation. The proceeds of any award or claim for damages, direct or consequential, in connection with any condemnation of other taking of the Property, or part thereof, or for conveyance in lieu of condemnation, are hereby assigned and shall be paid to Lender, subject to the terms of any mortgage, deed of trust or other security agreement with a hen which has a priority over this Deed of Trust.
- 10. Borrower Not Released: Forbearance By Lender Not a Waiver. Extension of the time for payment or modification of amortization of the sums secured by this Deed of Trust granted by Lender to any payment or modification of anormzanon of the sums secured by this been of trust granded by beinger and successor in interest of Borrower shall not operate to telease, in any manner, the liability of the original Borrower and Borrower's successors in interest. Lender shall not be required to commence proceedings against such successor or refuse to extend time for payment or otherwise modify amortization of the sums secured by this Deed of Frust by reason of any demand made by the original Borrower and Borrower's successors in interest. Any forbearance by Lender in exercising any right or remedy hereunder, or otherwise afforded by applicable taw, shall not be a waiver of or preclude the exercise of any such right or remedy.
- Successors and Assigns Bound: Joint and Several Liability: Co-Signers. The covenants and agreements herein contained shall bind, and the rights bereunder shall inure to, the respective successors and assigns of Lender and Borrower, subject to the provisions of paragraph 16 hereof. All covenants and agreements assigns of Lender and Borrower, subject to the provisions of paragraph 16 hereof. All covenants and agreements of Borrower shall be joint and several. Any Borrower who co-signs this Deed of Trust, but does not execute the Note, (a) is co-signing this Deed of Trust only to grant and convey that Borrower's interest in the Property to Trustee under the terms of this Deed of Trust, (b) is not personally liable on the Note or under this Deed of Trust, and (c) agrees that Lender and any other Borrower hereunder may agree to extend, modify, forbear, or make any other accommodations with regard to the terms of this Deed of Trust or the Note, without that Borrower's consent and without releasing that borrower or modifying this Deed of Trust as to that Borrower's Borrower's consent and without releasing that borrower or modifying this Deed of Trust as to that Borrower's

Initials:			Арр #	ICC-99-0328
OREGON - S	Initials: KLE Second Mortgage - 1.80 - FNMA FHLN S Development, Inc. (800) 984-6060	Initials: MC UNIFORM INSTRUM	 MENT - Form 3838 //	Initials:
	s Development, Inc. (800) 984-6060	Loan Energizer?	#OR DEED	Copyright (c) 1994

- 12. Notice. Except for any notice required under applicable law to be given in another manner, (a) any notice to Borrower provided for in this Deed of Trust shall be given by delivering it or by mailing such notice by mailing such notice by the Borrower of the Borrower with the Borrower of the Borrowe certified mail addressed to Borrower at the Property Address or at such other address as Borrower may designate certified main addressed to borrower at the property Address of at such other address as borrower may designate by notice to Lender as provided herein, and (b) any notice to Lender shall be given by certified mail to Lender's action of the party of the by nonce to Lender as proviocal actern, and (to) any nonce to Lender shall be given by certified man to Lender shall be stated herein or to such other address as Lender may designate by notice to Borrower as provided herein. Any mathematical feet in this Danel of Tenar chall be changed to hear a hour action to be removed or borrower as provided herein. Any notice provided for in this Deed of Trust shall be deemed to have been given to Borrower as provided merem.

 Any notice provided for in this Deed of Trust shall be deemed to have been given to Borrower or Lender when given in the manner designated herein.
- 13. Governing Law: Severability. The state and local laws applicable to this Deed of Trust shall be the laws of the jurisdiction in which the Property is located. The toregoing sentence shall not limit the applicability of tederal law to this Deed of Trust. In the event that any provision of clause of this Deed of Trust or the Note conflict which provisions of this Deed of Trust or the Note that the provision of this Deed of Trust or the Note that the provisions of this Deed of Trust or the Note that the provisions of this Deed of Trust or the Note that the provisions of this Deed of Trust or the Note that the provisions of this Deed of Trust or the Note that the provisions of this Deed of Trust or the Note that the provisions of this Deed of Trust or the Note that the provisions of this Deed of Trust or the Note that the provisions of this Deed of Trust or the Note that the provisions of this Deed of Trust or the Note that the provisions of this Deed of Trust or the Note that the provisions of this Deed of Trust or the Note that the provisions of the provisions of this Deed of Trust or the Note that the provisions of the pr of federal law to this Deed of Trust. In the event that any provision or clause of this Deed of Trust or the Note conflicts with applicable law, such conflict shall not affect other provisions of this Deed of Trust or the Note which can be given effect without the conflicting provision, and to this end the provisions of this Deed of Trust and the Note are declared to be severable. As used herein, "costs," "expenses" and "attorneys" fees" include all
- 14. Borrower's Copy. Borrower shall be furnished a conformed copy of the Note and this Deed of Frust at the time of execution or after recordation hereof.
- 15. Rehabilitation Loan Agreement. Borrower shall fulfill all of Borrower's obligations under any home rehabilitation, improvement, repair, or other loan agreement which Borrower enters into with Lender home remaintation, improvement, repair, or other to an agreement which Borrower enters into with Lender, Lender, at Lender's option, may require Borrower to execute and deliver to Lender, in a form acceptable to Lender as accomment of any trainst obtains or delivery which Degree which Degree to be borrower to be a second or delivery to be a se Lender, at Lender's option, may require portower to execute and deriver to Lender, in a form acceptance to Lender, as assignment of any rights, claims or detenses which Borrower may have against parties who supply labor, materials or services in connection with improvements made to the Property.
- 16. Transfer of the Property or a Beneficial Interest in Borrower. If all or any part of the Property or any interest in it is sold or transferred (or if a beneficial interest in Borrower is sold or transferred and Borrower is not a natural person) without Lender's prior written consent. I ender may, at its option, required immediate pactness in full of all some oscillated by this Devel of Truet. However, this option shall not be experient. norrower is not a natural person) without Lender's prior written consent, render may, at its option, require immediate payment in full of all sums secured by this Deed of Trust. However, this option shall not be exercised by the following t

by Lender if exercise is prohibited by federal law as of the date of this Deed of Trust.

If Lender exercises this option, Lender shall give Borrower notice of acceleration. The notice shall give Borrower notice of acceleration. The notice shall must pay all sums secured by this Deed of Trust. If Borrower lails to pay these sums prior to the expiration of this period, Lender may invoke any remedies permitted by this Deed of Trust without further notice or demand on Borrower.

NON-UNIFORM COVENANTS. Borrower and Lender further covenant and agree as follows:

17. Acceleration: Remedies. Except as provided in paragraph 16 hereof, upon Borrower's breach of any covenant or agreement of Borrower in this Deed of Trust, including the covenants to pay when due one come covered by this Deed of Trust. Leader price to produce the province to Romanne and the Covenants of Romanne and the Covenants of Romanne and the Covenants of Romanne and Covenants of Romann of any covenant or agreement of Borrower in this Deed of Trust, including the covenants to pay when due any sums secured by this Deed of Trust, Lender, prior to acceleration shall give notice to Borrower as provided in paragraph 12 hereof specifying; (1) the breach; (2) the action required to cure such breach; (3) a cured; and (4) that failure to cure such breach on or before the date specified in the notice may result in acceleration of the sums secured by this Deed of Trust and sale of the Property. The notice shall further informal property of the right to reinstate after acceleration and the right to bring a going action to assert the acceleration of the source by this occur of trust and said of the troperty. The more summaring inform Borrower of the right to reinstate after acceleration and the right to bring a court action to assert the state of the bounds is not nonexistence of a default or any other defense of Borrower to acceleration and sale. If the breach is not nonexistence or a octaunt or any other octense or norrower to acceleration and sale. If the oreach is not curred on or before the date specified in the notice. Londer, at Lender's option may declare all of the sums current on or nerore the date specimen in one nonces recturer, at remost stoppion may deciare an or the sums secured by this Deed of Trust to be immediately due and payable without further demand and may invoke secured by one peeu or view to be manesuately one and payable without further demand and may invoke the power of sale and any other remedies permitted by applicable law. Lender shall be entitled to collect all reasonable costs and expenses incurred in pursuing the remedies provided in this paragraph 17, including.

reasonable costs and expenses incurred in pursuing the remedies provided in this paragraph 17, including but not limited to, reasonable attorneys' fees.

If Lender invokes the power of sale, Lender shall execute or cause Trustee to execute a written notice of the occurrence of an event of default and of the algorithm to come the December to be cold and shall notice of the occurrence of an event of default and of the election to cause the Property to be sold and shall notice of the occurrence of an event of default and of the election to cause the Property to be sold and shall record such notice in each county in which the Property or some part thereof is located. Lender or Trustee shall give notice of sale in the manner prescribed by applicable law to Borrower and to the other person place and under the terms designated in the notice of such time as may be required by applicable law. Trustee without demand on Borrower, shall sell the Property at public auction to the highest bidder at the time and place and under the terms designated in the notice of sale in one or more parcels and in such order as announcement at the time and place of any previously scheduled sale. Lender or Lender's designee may purchase the Property at any sale.

Initials: SEE OREGON - Second Mortgage - 1:80 - FNMA FHLMC UNIFORM Management Systems Development, Inc. (800) 984-6060 - Loan Ene	
	Copyright (c) 1994

Trustee shall deliver to the purchaser a Trustee's deed conveying the Property so sold without any covenant or warranty, expressed or implied. The recitals in the Trustee's deed shall be prima facie evidence order: (a) to all reasonable costs and expenses of the sale, including, but not limited to, reasonable Trustee's and attorneys' fees and costs of title evidence: (b) to all sums secured by this Deed of Trust; and (c) the excess, if any, to the person or persons legally entitled thereto.

18. Borrower's Right to Reinstate. Notwithstanding Lenders acceleration of the sums secured by this Deed of Trust due to Borrower's breach. Borrower shall have the right to have any proceedings begun by Lender to entorce this Deed of Trust discontinued at any time prior to the earlier to occur of (i) the fifth day before sale this Deed of Trust it: (a) Borrower pays Lender all sums which would be then due under this Deed of Trust and Borrower contained in this Deed of Trust and Borrower contained in this Deed of Trust; (c) Borrower cures all breaches of any other covenants or agreements of Borrower contained in this Deed of Trust; (c) Borrower contained in this Deed of Trust, and in enforcing the covenants and agreements of Borrower contained in this Deed of Trust, and in enforcing attorneys' fees; and (d) Borrower takes such action as Lender may reasonably require to assure that the lien of this Deed of Trust. Lender's interest in the Property and Borrower's obligation to pay the sums secured by this Deed of Trust shall continue unimpaired. Upon such payment and cure by Borrower, this Deed of Trust and the obligations secured hereby shall remain in Jull force and effect as if no acceleration had occurred.

19. Assignment of Rents: Appointment of Receiver: Lender in Possession. As additional security hereunder, Borrower hereby assigns to Lender the rents of the Property, provided that Borrower shall, prior to acceleration under paragraph 17 hereof or abandonment of the Property, have the right to collect and retain such

Upon acceleration under paragraph 17 hereot or abandonment of the Property, Lender, in person, by agent or by judically appointed receiver shall be entitled to enter upon, take possession of and manage the Property and to collect the rents of the Property including those past due. All rents collected by Lender or the including, but not limited to, receiver's tess, premiums on incapagement of the Property and collection of rents, then to the sums secured by this Deed of Trust. Lender and the receiver shall be liable to account only for those rents actually received.

- 20. Reconveyance. Upon payment of all sums secured by this Deed of Trust. Lender shall request secured by this Deed of Trust. Lender shall request secured by this Deed of Trust to Trustee. Trustee shall reconvey the Property without warranty and to the person or persons legally entitled thereto. Such person or persons shall pay all costs of recordation, if any.
- 21. Substitute Trustee. In accordance with applicable law, Lender may from time to time remove the successor trustee to any Trustee appointed hereunder. Without conveyance of the Property, applicable law.
 - 22. Use of Property. The Property is not currently used for agracultural, timber or grazing purposes.
- 23. Attorneys' Fees. As used in this Deed of Trust and in the Note, "attorneys' fees" shall include attorneys' fees, if any, which shall be awarded by an appeilate court.

21/			App #	ICC-99-0328
Initials: <u>HE</u> OREGON	Initials & E Second Mortgage - 1-80 - FNMA FHLMI	Initials:		Initials:
Management System	ns Development Inc. (800) 984 6060	Loan Energizerf		Copyright (c) 1994

REQUEST FOR NOT AND FORECLOSURE MORTGAGES OR I Borrower and Lender request the holder of any n which has priority over this Deed of Trust to give Notice this Deed of Trust, of any default under the superior encu	UNDER SUPERIOR — DEEDS OF TRUST nortgage, deed of trust or of to Lender, at Lender's addi	ress set forth on page one of	
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Borrower has executed X A GARY ECO.	ed this Deed		
X Pottle L. ECK KATHLEEN L. ECK	<u>X</u>		
STATE OF OREGON, KLAMATH County is	CAPACITY CLAIMED I	RV SIGNER(S):	
On this 7th day of JULY 1999 personally appeared the above named	[] INDIVIDUAL (SANGNING FO		
GARY ECK AND KATHLEEN L. ECK and acknowledged the foregoing instrument to	[] CORPORATI OFFICER(S)	Title(s)	
he THEIR volumesty act and deed		Company	
My Commission expires: 5-24-03 (Official Seal)	1 PARINERO	Parmership	
CFFICIAL SEAL DOROTHY J. LITTLETON NETARY PUBLIC - OREGON COMMISSION NO. 322370	: 1 BUSTELS:	Principals Trust	
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES MAY 24, 2003	t omer	Títle(s)	
Before me: Novathy Juffelow Nogar Porty for Oregon	: OTHER	Titlers)	
TO TRUSTEE: The undersigned is the holder of the note or no together with all other indebtedness secured by this De directed to cancel said note or notes and this Deed of without warranty, all the estate now held by you underentitled thereto. Dated: X (Space Below This Line Reserve	red of Trust, have been paid Trust, which are delivered r this Deed of Trust to the	in full. You are hereby hereby, and to reconvey, person or persons legally	
		App # ICC-99-0328	

Initials:

Initials:

Imtials:

Initials:

Order No.: 39-05761 30197

The Legal Description on said property is as follows:

EXHIBIT "A"

LOT 6, 7, AND 8, BLOCK 8, NORTH KLAMATH FALLS, IN THE CITY OF KLAMATH FALLS, ACCORDING TO THE OFFICIAL PLAT THEREOF ON FILE IN THE OFFICE OF THE COUNTY CLERK OF KLAMATH COUNTY, OREGON.